has expressly consented to receiving said notice in electronic form; a log 
of each such notification shall be kept by the District; 

3. telephone notification; a log of each such notification shall be kept by the 
District; 

4. substitute notice, if the cost of providing notice would exceed two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), or the affected class of persons to be 
notified exceeds five hundred thousand ($500,000) persons or the District 
does not have sufficient contact information. Substitute notice shall consist 
of all of the following: 

a. e-mail notice when the District has an e-mail address for the